associated with grass silage production. In the baseline scenario a cost of €17/t was

chosen, however it is possible that production costs could be up to 50% more

depending on soil type, farming practises etc. therefore a cost of €25/t is taken as the

upper bound cost in the sensitivity analysis. This has the effect of increasing the cost

of biomethane from grass and slurry by 10%. The biogas yield of the substrate also

has a significant effect on the overall production cost of biomethane; this is

especially important for scenario 1, by increasing the methane yield of grass silage

by 10% (i.e. from 300 to 330 m
3
CH4/tVS) the cost of biomethane can be reduced by

almost 8%. Increasing the cost of biogas upgrading has relatively less impact;

however as discussed earlier maintaining biogas throughput to match operational

capacity is necessary to maintain cost efficiency.

 _________________________________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________________

James D. Browne 45

Table 3.9 Impact of parameter changes on production costs

Cost of Biomethane Production (€/m
3
) Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Baseline Costs  1.16 0.54 0.30

Gate-fee -10%   - 0.59 0.40

Silage Production Costs €25/t 1.28 - -

Upgrading Costs+10%  1.18 0.56 0.32

Methane Yields +10%  1.07 0.50 0.28

3.4 Discussion of results

3.4.1 Discussion of Production Costs

As shown in Table 3.8 there is a significant difference in the cost of biomethane

from the three scenarios. Biomethane from scenario 3 (OFMSW) is the cheapest to

produce at a cost of approximately €0.30/m
3
. This is highly profitable but is largely

based on income from gate fees which may change over time. A production cost of

€0.54/m
3
 for scenario 2 (SHW) also shows great potential for profit as a transport

fuel while the cost of biomethane production from scenario 1 (grass and slurry) at

€1.16/m
3
 (excluding tax) is also competitive compared with current transport fuel